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COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

STATE FISCAL NOTE STATEMENT

GENERAL ASSEMBLY
LEGISLATIVE RESEARCH COMMISSION

2004 REGULAR SESSION
2002-2003 INTERIM

MEASURE

(X) 2004 BR No.
1701

(X)
House
Bill No.
483/GA

( ) Resolution No.


( ) Amendment No.


SUBJECT/TITLE
An Act relating to the Public Service Student Law School Loan Assistance Program and making an appropriation therefor. 

SPONSOR
Representative Rob Wilkey

NOTE SUMMARY

Fiscal Analysis:

X
Impact


No Impact

Indeterminable Impact

Level(s) of Impact:

X
State


Local

Federal

Budget Unit(s) Impact
Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority

Fund(s) Impact:

X
General


Road

Federal


X
Restricted Agency (Type)

(Other)

FISCAL SUMMARY

_______________________________________________________________________________

Fiscal Estimates
2003-2004
2004-2005
2005-2006
Future Annual

Rate of Change

Revenues (+/-)





Expenditures (+/-)

$1,201,500
$1,201,500


Net Effect

$1,201,500
$1,201,500


______________________________________________________________________________

MEASURE'S PURPOSE:  

Creates new sections of KRS Chapter 164A to create the Public Service Student Law School Loan Assistance Program to defray indebtedness incurred for law school for eligible attorneys employed in the Office of the Attorney General, the Prosecutors Advisory Council, the Department of Public Advocacy, or nonprofit legal services organizations designated as eligible.

PROVISION/MECHANICS:  

Creates new sections of KRS Chapter 164A to create the Public Service Student Law School Loan Assistance Program to defray indebtedness incurred for law school for eligible attorneys employed in the Office of the Attorney General, the Prosecutors Advisory Council, the Department of Public Advocacy, or nonprofit legal services organizations designated as eligible; authorizes the program to be administered by the Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority which shall promulgate administrative regulations; creates the Public Service Student Law School Loan Assistance Program trust fund in the State Treasury where interest and funds shall not lapse but be carried forward for the purposes of the program; amends KRS 42.320, the court cost distribution fund, to direct that 2% of each court cost, up to $1,200,000, deposited in the fund be paid to the Public Service Student Law School Loan Assistance Program; amends KRS 164A.337 to conform; Appropriation. 

FISCAL EXPLANATION:  

The fiscal impact of HB 483-GA is $1,201,500.

The funding mechanism of HB 483-GA is provided by amending KRS 42.320, which establishes the Court Cost Distribution Fund, to divert two percent (2%) of each court cost, up to one million two hundred thousand dollars ($1,200,000) to the Public Service Student Law School Loan Assistance Program trust fund created in Section 5 of HB 483-GA; however a Student Loan survey completed by staff found that $1,047,000 was the total need for all the agencies included in the legislation.

Section 4 provides that "the Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority shall administer the provisions of sections 1 to 5 of this act".  The proposed Public Service Student Law School Assistance Program administrative costs are estimated by KHEAA to be $154,500.   The cost expenditures by category are displayed below:

Proposed Public Service Student Law School Loan Assistance Program Administrative Costs









Cost Center



Total Costs
Percent
Allocated Costs

 A010 
 Executive Office 


$1,012,755 
2.0%
$20,255 

 C010 
 Financial Affairs Management 


489,558 
4.0%
19,582 

 C200 
 General Accounting 


401,303 
1.0%
4,013 

 D010 
 Student & Admin. Services Management 


135,792 
1.8%
2,444 

 D120 
 Publications 


565,438 
1.0%
5,654 

 D130 
 Outreach 


560,097 
3.0%
16,803 

 D300 
 Student Aid 


259,060 
4.0%
10,362 

 F010 
 Legal Services 


495,736 
5.0%
24,787 

 H100 
 Policy & Client Services 


385,530 
2.0%
7,711 

 H110 
 Status Lines 


97,286 
2.0%
1,946 



Subtotal

$4,402,555 

$113,558 

Program Coordinator







Salary & fringe benefits (Grade 13 + 20%)



$44,062 
60.0%
$26,437 

Workstation (PC & printer)



2,500 
100.0%
2,500 



Subtotal

$46,562 

$28,937 

IT Support







System development



$10,000 
100.0%
$10,000 

On-going maintenance



2,000 
100.0%
2,000 



Subtotal

$12,000 

$12,000 









Total Administrative Costs





$154,495 

DATA SOURCE(S)
Kentucky Higher Education Assistance Authority
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